? (539
o 539

| N Distr.
i GHENERAL
| : b/BCWL/64/5dd.1
| UNITED NATIONS 4 October 1978
ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COUNCIL Originel: ENGLISH
HCONOMIC COMAISSION FOR WESTERN ASIA
Fifth Session- |
| 2-6 October 1978 N

Ammen, Jordan U ECCHom Lepsi o)

Ttem 12 (a) of the Agenda ' FOR WESTER: 1514

Z0doy e

RECE?V-{?.&:}

Interim Reporte on the Commission's ieadquarters
. Bepoxrt.on the permanent headquexrters at Baoghdad, Trag
FINANCIAL TMPLICATICLS

| INTRODUCTION

1, The Secretary-General's statement to the resumed sixty-first session of
ECOSOC (Document E/L. 1738/4dd.1l dated 25 October 1976) dealt with the fintneial
implications of the move of ICWL to Baghdad and the cost of operating the
Commission in that city during the,biermium 1980-1981, In view of the lapse of
tine, it is necessary to update the calculations on which the financial
implications were based,

|
| 2, s in the Secretary-General's statement referred to above, the cost plen
|
is based on certain assumptions which may have to be modified in the light of
developments. These aséumptions are that:

(2) The move to Baghdad will take place in 1980,

(b) Sufficient qualified General Service steff would be available
locally in B,é.ghdad at the 'bimev of the move to provide the necessaxy
gervices, |

(¢) The growth of the Commission between the present date and 1980 will
be in the order of two per cent. . '

78=2212




|
!

l

l

{ E/ECWA/64/4ad,1
| Znglish

{~ Page 2

|

|

(d) In the buildings to be provided, all the necess

ary feeilities for
the secretariat ami for meetings would be aveil

able without additional

cost to the regular budget, including furniture, office equipment cnd
conference equipment,

(e) aAl1 costings are made zt current 1978-1979 bienniun prices, sclaxy

levels angd rost adjustment classifications,

3« Showld a decision be token to relocate the Commission in September 1979

the finsoneisl implications fop the 1978-1979 biemniun
bParagroph 14,

&re considered in

COST ESTTI.TS

4. The estimated Operating costs of the Comnigsion that would be affected
by its loeation during the bienniunp 1980-1981, brolen down by object of
expenditure are listed below:

100 Professional and 150 General'Service posts,

6 The cost adjustaent ot Baghdad is expected to be in 1979 at class 5
(multiplier,és) conp

ared with class 8 (multiplier 48} at Beirut, sect of the
Provigional headquarters of ECWA., As fap =g local level staff is ooﬁcérned,
the 1979 gtondard net szlaxy cogt is estinated ot 5,500 compored with

$ 8,700 at Beirut, It ig enticipated accordingly that ng o result of the
Propoged nove to Baghdad in 1980—1981, no additionsl costs would be incurred
for salaries and that, on the contrary s

preveil, o lower level of e

Te It can be estimated that & current rates,
$ 700,000 annually would be achieved under

scvings in the anmount of roughly
"Salarieg" og follows:




| B/8C04A/64/2.4d.1
inglish
« Poge 3

(a) Professional saleries - effect of the post adjustment differentizl
(rounded to the nearest § 100).

Beirut class 8, multiplier 48

Boghdad class 5, multiplier 28

20 x 83 x & 191,408 = & 317,700
1

20 x 17 x § 177.804 = 60,500
378,200

(b) iocal level staff solary differentiol
8,700 = 45,500 x 150= 330,000
Totzl for one year - § 708,200

or epproxinately . 1,415,000 for the biennium,

8, Tor the information of the Cormission, a tentctive estinate of total
salory costs for ICW. at Baghdad in the biemmium 1980-1981 at current rotes

is provided hereunder:

(2) Professionels © 28,200 x'100 = & 2,820,000
Genersl Service & 6,500 x 150 = C 975,000

|

Totcl for one year % 34795,000

or approxinately ¢ 7,600,000 for the biemniu.

B. Comnon Staff costs

9 It can be anticipated that the impact of the proposed move by iCUL to Baghdad
on expenditures in this category would be threefold: .

(a) Significant costs would be incurred on & non~recurrent basis for the
troasfer to Baghdad of 100 Professional stoff nembers., The estimoted
costs to be incurred irn the biemnium 1980-1981 would amount to
! 920,000, o8 follows:

1/ issuning thot five-sixths of the gtaff-nenbers have dependent spouse
or child and cuesixth do not.




E/BCVA/64/.44.1
h

Englis
Page 4
Travel for the pPurpose of transfer g 65,000-,y
Household removal $ 320,000%/
Installation grent ¢ 535,000/

(b) 0n dm-carvedt’ basis, there would be cogtg resulting from the fact

(e) 1§fon-recllf:éent freight costs estinated ot . 75,000 would be incurred
in noving certain itens of equipnient, docunents » books, files, etc,

10.  ipert from the above exceptional costs, it ig estinated that a further

35 pexr cent of salary costs, or § 2,660,000 would be required over the bieaniun
to cover regular cormon staff costs such as staff allowances, social security
boyents, hone leave, etc,

C. Travel on official businegs
M

brograime requirenents which at thig stage cannot be estinated for 1980~1981,
with any accuracy, To the extent that those costs are affected by the location
of the Cormigsiontg headquarters, it is felt that, while Boghdad's central
location in the region night offer Teal advmtrges, these night be offset by
increased travel distance to Tniteg Hations Hecdquarters and to the United
Netions Office at Geneva, |

) _1/ One hundred staff lenbers, with an average of five persong per fonmily,
at £ 130 per Person, : '

-2/ Lssuning that 30 per cent of the Professional staff will exercise
entitlenents at an average cost of & 6,000 per fanily; costs for the balance
of the staff will be at a rate of I 2,000 eoch,

3/ issuning that one-sixth of the staff will be single and five-sixthg
will hove five dependents (over-all averege five to = fanily),




B/EOVL/64/0dde1
BEnglish

Page 5

D, General g_p‘eratyg’ Expenses

12, It would obvicusly be prenature to estinate the over-cll 1980-1981 operating
costs for a headquarter's corplex that does not yet eniste Assuning that the
order of negnitude of the operating expenses at Baghdad would be roughly comparable
to expenditures in Beirut, 2 provision of the order of & 1,200,000 at current
rotes might have to be pade in the ECWA budget fox 1980-1961.

E. Acquigition of furni and e ent

13, On the basis of the proposal nade by the Governnent of Iraq, it is
understood that ‘the Governoent will provide all furnitare required for the
buildings. ~dditionally it is understood thet the Government will provide all
necessary equipnent for the catering facilities and libraxry, as weil as internal
reproduction end conference sexrvices, including printing equipnent, sirmltzneous
interpretation, video and andio recording cnd trensnission equip:nént; It is
asgumed that the Government will axrenge fop installation of any equipment
provided by the United Netions such as radio equipnent and ‘antennae

It is assuned that the Tnited Nations will provide all necessaXy official
vehicles. ' |

The cost of radio eqp.ipneht is tentatively estinated et § 130,000, and the
cost of vehicles at § T0,000.




B/ECWA/64/544d.1
English
Page 6

CONCLUSIONS

The total estimate at cﬁrrent rates is as follows:

Established posts:

Professional . v 5,600,000
General Service ¢ 2,000,000
Common staff costs related to the move

fron Beirut % 1,265,000
Othexr - § 2,660,000
General operating expenses v 1,200,000
Furniture and equipnent - g 200,000

Total at 1976-1979 bienniun rotes § 12,925,000

The above total which is subject to the assumptions nmentioned in
peragrcph 2 above, represents an order of nagnitude enly of the appropriations
that night be required for ECWA for a biemnium at Baghdad at present costs.
It should be noted that the greater part of ‘bhose costs sy including base salaries,
would have to be incurred by ECWA in 19680-1981, irrespective of the location
of its headquarters.,

14. Should the relocation to Baghdad take place in September 1979, and fhe
 Commission functions there for the last quarter of 1979, there would be the
following implications for the 1978-1979 bienniun budgets




B/ECWL/64/idde1
Inglish
Page 7

Established posts:

Professional ¢ (95,0000
General Service (82,000)5/
Cormon staff costs related to the move fron
| Beirut 1,029,000
‘ Other (62,ooo)§/
N 16,000 %/
; Genersl operating expenses - 4
| Furniture and equipnent - 2/

" 806,000

48 a consequence of noving forward the non~recurrent costs into the
1978-1979 biemmiun, the 1980-1981 biermiwn would be relieved to the extent of
an estinmated ¢ 995,000,

1/ Dstimnted savings on "Salaries”,

2/ Bstinated savings on common steff costs enloulated as 35 per cent of
the savings on "Salaries" of & 177,000,

1/ Extraordinory travel costs to be incurred in comnexion with preparaiions
for the move, It is assumed that this provision will be required in the
1978~1979 biemniwa whether the nove tukes place in 1379 or in 1980,

4/ o cost involved on the assumption thnt rentcl, utilities, building
naintenance and all other costs related to teuporary prenises (now paid out
of 'thé Lebanese GéVermnent coritribution in respcet of ECWA's Beirut Hendqunrters)
will be borne by the host Govermaent,

j/ No cost involved in view of the assuption in parcgrzph 13 that these
expenses will be boxrne by the host govermnent. It is also assuned thot the
expenditure on radio equipnent and vehicles will not take place in the 1978-1579

L biermiun,




